

No. 4-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Chad David,

Petitioner,

v.

The United States of America,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....viii

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION DOES NOT JUSTIFY OFFICER MCNOWN'S WARRANTLESS ENTRY AND SEARCH OF MR. DAVID'S HOME AND THE CONTRABAND SEIZED MUST BE SUPPRESSED.....5

A. Officer McNown's Warrantless Entry and Search of Mr. David's Home Cannot be Justified Under the Community Care Exception Because the Exception Only Applies to Automobiles, not Homes, and Courts Conflate Caretaking Entries with Entries Pursuant to Exigent Circumstances.....6

1. *The Community Caretaking Exception Does Not Apply to Homes Because There is a Constitutional Difference Between Homes and Automobiles*.....7

2. *The Community Caretaking Exception Should Not be Conflated With Exigent Circumstances Because Doing So Confuses the Focus of the Analysis*.....8

B. Even If the Community Caretaking Exception Applied to Homes, Officer McNown's Actions Were Not Totally Divorced from Criminal Detection, Investigation, or Acquisition of Evidence, and Therefore His Actions Were Unreasonable.....10

1. *The Community Caretaking Exception Does Not Apply Because Officer McNown's Actions Were Not Totally Divorced from Criminal Detection, Investigation, or Acquisition of Evidence, Since He Realized Criminal Activity Was Afoot Prior to Approaching the Home*.....11

2. *The Warrantless Entry and Search of the Mr. David's Home was Unreasonable Because Mr. David's Individual Fourth Amendment Interests Outweighs the Government's Interest in the Search*.....13

II.	MR. DAVID'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL ATTACHED WHEN HE WAS OFFERED A PRE-INDICTMENT PLEA OFFER AND HE SUBSEQUENTLY SUFFERED PREJUDICE WHEN MR. LONG NEVER COMMUNICATED THE OFFER TO HIM.....	15
A.	<u>The Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel Attaches When a United States Attorney Delays in Bringing an Indictment and Later Proposes a Formal Pre-indictment Plea Offer.....</u>	16
1.	<i>Mr. David's Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel Attached When the Assistant United States Attorney Crossed the Line from Fact-Finder to Formal Adversary by Delaying Indictment.....</i>	16
2.	<i>The Assistant United States Attorney's Formal Pre-Indictment Plea Offer Came at a Critical Stage Because the Offer Triggered Mr. David's Sixth Amendment Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel.....</i>	18
B.	<u>This Court Should Apply the Plain Meaning of the Sixth Amendment to Instruct Lower Courts that the Right to Counsel Attaches at Pre-Indictment Plea Negotiations.....</u>	20
C.	<u>Mr. David Suffered Prejudice by Mr. Long's Ineffective Assistance of Counsel and This Court Should Order the Assistant United States Attorney to Extend the Original Plea Offer.....</u>	22
1.	<i>Mr. Long's Performance was Deficient Because He Never Communicated the Pending Plea Offer to Mr. David.....</i>	22
2.	<i>Mr. David Suffered Severe Prejudice Because There is a Reasonable Probability that He Would Have Taken the Plea Offer Had Mr. Long Communicated it to Him.....</i>	23
3.	<i>This Court Should Order the United States Attorney to Extend the Original Plea Offer to Mr. David.....</i>	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 389 (2006)	10
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	13
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970)	6
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987)	7
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	14
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964)	17, 20
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	24
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	14
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	19
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	21
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5, 10
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	18
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985)	19
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	5
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	11, 14
<i>Maryland v. Kulbicki</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2 (2015)	22
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985)	13
<i>Massachusetts v. Upton</i> , 466 U.S. 727 (1984)	14
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	9
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009)	10
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	12

<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	10
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	9
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	15
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	16
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	5
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	5, 8, 14
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	16
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	13
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	24
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	14
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	16
<i>Wong Sung v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	8, 15

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Goodman v United States (In re Grand Jury Proceedings)</i> , 33 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Hunsberger v. Wood</i> , 570 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3rd Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Ray v. Township of Warren</i> , 626 F.3d, 170 (3rd Cir. 2010)	6, 7, 8
<i>Roberts v. Maine</i> , 48 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 1995)	17, 20

<i>Taylor v. Mich. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 502 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Bute</i> , 43 F.3d 531 (10th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>United States v. Breza</i> , 308 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 991 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1993)	7, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 978 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>United States v. McGough</i> , 412 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 206 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2000)	5, 20
<i>United States v. Pichany</i> , 687 F.2d 204 (7th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>United States v. Quezada</i> , 448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006)	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Rohrig</i> , 98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Rusher</i> , 966 F.2d 868 (4th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 820 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Winters v. Adams</i> , 254 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 2001)	13
